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1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention wasatsished in resolution 1991/42 of
the Commission on Human Rights, which extended @adfied the Working Group’s
mandate in its resolution 1997/50. Pursuant to @n&ssembly resolution 60/251 and
Human Rights Council decision 1/102, the Councibuased the mandate of the
Commission. The mandate of the Working Group wastmecently extended for a three-
year period in Council resolution 33/30 of 30 Segier 2016.

2. In accordance with its methods of work (A/HRCEER, on 24 June 2016 the
Working Group transmitted a communication to thev&@ament of the Republic of Korea
concerning the deprivation of liberty of 12 femal¢izens of the Democratic People’s
Republic of Korea. The Government replied to theownication on 22 September 2016.
The State is a party to the International CovepanCivil and Political Rights.

3. The Working Group regards deprivation of libedy arbitrary in the following
cases:

(@) When it is clearly impossible to invoke anygdé basis justifying the
deprivation of liberty (as when a person is kepti@ention after the completion of his or
her sentence or despite an amnesty law applicalfiert or her) (category I);

(b)  When the deprivation of liberty results frometexercise of the rights or
freedoms guaranteed by articles 7, 13, 14, 182Q%nd 21 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and, insofar as States parties areecoed, by articles 12, 18, 19, 21, 22,
25, 26 and 27 of the Covenant (category II);

(c)  When the total or partial non-observance ef ititernational norms relating
to the right to a fair trial, established in theildrsal Declaration of Human Rights and in
the relevant international instruments acceptedhbyStates concerned, is of such gravity
as to give the deprivation of liberty an arbitraharacter (category I);

(d)  When asylum seekers, immigrants or refugeessabjected to prolonged
administrative custody without the possibility oflmainistrative or judicial review or
remedy (category IV);

In accordance with rule 5 of the methods of w&&ong-Phil Hong did not participate in the
discussion of the present case.
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(e)  When the deprivation of liberty constitutegi@ation of international law on
the grounds of discrimination based on birth, matlp ethnic or social origin, language,
religion, economic condition, political or other iojpn, gender, sexual orientation,
disability, or any other status, that aims towasdsan result in ignoring the equality of
human beings (category V).

Submissions

Communication from the source

4. The 12 women, whose names are known by the \Wgridroup, are reportedly
defectors of the Democratic People’s Republic ofdé& They had been working at a
restaurant located in Zhejiang Province, Chinapteethey reportedly left China on 5 April
2016 in order to go to Malaysia.

5. The source reports that the women arrived inuSea 7 April 2016 and were
detained by the National Intelligence Service & Republic of Korea in order to conduct
an investigation on their eligibility for protectioas potential defectors from the
Democratic People’s Republic of Korea, under atitlof the Act on the Protection and
Settlement Support of Residents Escaping from tleendxratic People’s Republic of
Korea, which reportedly allows the National Intgdince Service to hold such defectors in
custody at a centre in Siheung, Gyeonggi Proviftzelp to six months for interrogation in
order to decide on their eligibility for protection

6. At the time of the submission by the source vibbenen had been held for over two
months at the centre. According to the source,ndiet®in the facility is compulsory for all
citizens of the Democratic People’s Republic of &@seeking protection. On 8 April 2016,
the Ministry of Unification of the Republic of Kaaemade an official statement at a press
conference that the 12 women had defected to tpelitie of Korea.

7. The source reports that the Democratic Peogepublic of Korea accused the
Republic of Korea of abducting the women and cafledtheir immediate repatriation.
Their families reportedly addressed a letter ofitipet on 18 April 2016 to the Human
Rights Council and the Office of the United NatioHggh Commissioner for Human
Rights, stating that they also allege an abdudtipthe Republic of Korea.

8. The source alleges that the women have not hapep access to legal counsel.
When lawyers from the organization Minbyun (Lawydos a Democratic Society)
requested access to them in order to inform therheif legal rights along with proper
explanations regarding their current situation, lin@yers were reportedly rejected by the
National Intelligence Service on four separate sitees (16, 24 and 27 May and 3 June
2016) stating that documents brought into the eeotuld contain hazardous and noxious
substances that would endanger the centre. Thestdinof Unification added that the
women had defected voluntarily to the Republic aréa and had asked for protection
under article 7 of the above-mentioned Act; themf@ccess to family or legal counsel
would not be permitted.

9. The source reports that representatives of thraem filed a habeas corpus petition
with the Seoul Central District Court on 24 May 801

10. The source informs the Working Group that, @nJAne 2016, the first hearing on
the habeas corpus petition was held at the Seoofr&eDistrict Court. The hearing was
closed to the public and no independent observes allowed to attend. The women
reportedly did not appear at the Court, and thdoNat Intelligence Service alleged that
they had refused to do so owing to protection coreelhe Court reportedly did not allow
lawyers to take records of the case, citing theedonature of the proceedings, and did not
hear the merits but focused mainly on whether otm® attorneys had the legitimate power
to represent the individuals. The lawyers repoyteded a motion to request that the
victims be present at the next hearing, but theuestjwas dismissed and the Court
announced that it would review the cases on thétsngithout further hearing. The lawyers
therefore requested a change of judge, citing plesénfringement in the fairness of the
proceedings. At the time of the submission by theree, the proceedings had been put on
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hold until a panel of judges had made a decisiotherrequest by the lawyers to change the
judge.

11. The source submits that the rights of the 12nem have not been guaranteed or
protected while awaiting the decision on theirigligy for protection under article 7 of the
Protection and Settlement Support Act, and thatptfoeedure under that article does not
conform with international human rights standards.

12. The source alleges that they were not inforragher of the reason for their

placement in custody or of their rights, and thathstreatment does not conform with
article 9 (2) of the Covenant and principle 10he Body of Principles for the Protection of
All Persons under Any Form of Detention or Impris@nt, which state that “[a]nyone who

is arrested shall be informed at the time of arodsthe reasons for his arrest and shall
promptly be informed of any charges against him”.

13.  The source further alleges that the familiethefwomen were not notified of their
arrest, in violation of principle 16 of the Body Bfinciples, stipulating that “[p]Jromptly
after arrest ... a detained or imprisoned person dleaéntitled to notify or to require the
competent authority to notify members of his family other appropriate persons of his
choice of his arrest, detention or imprisonmentfthe transfer and of the place where he
is kept in custody”. Such notification “shall be deaor permitted to be made without
delay” unless “exceptional needs of the investa@raso require”. Furthermore, the source
submits that numerous surveys have showed thah#jerity of detainees at the centre had
not been notified about the duration of and/or gdsufor their detention.

14.  According to the source, their right to legaliosel has not been respected during
the time of detention, violating principle 18 oktBody of Principles. Principle 18 further
elaborates that “[a] detained or imprisoned persoall be entitled to communicate and
consult with legal counsel” with “adequate time afatilities for consultations” and
“without delay or censorship and in full confidexity”. Furthermore, Principle 15
stipulates that “communication of the detainedngprisoned person with the outside world,
and in particular his ... counsel, shall not be detfice more than a matter of days”.

15. The source further alleges that the freedoraxpession has not been upheld, in
violation of article 19 (2) of the Covenant. It sffes that this right includes “freedom to

seek, receive and impart information and ideas lbkiads”. Furthermore, the source

submits that the complete isolation of the womemifthe outside world violates their right

to freedom of expression to make their voice hadalt their current situation.

16. Finally, the source submits that their depraratof liberty constitutes arbitrary
detention under category lll of the categories igpble to the consideration of cases
submitted to the Working Group.

Response from the Gover nment

17.  On 24 June 2016, the Working Group transmittedallegations from the source to
the Government of the Republic of Korea undereatgufar communications procedure. The
Working Group requested the Government to providiited information regarding the

situation of the 12 women since their arrest, iditlg any comment on the source’s
allegations. The Working Group also requested towe@ment to clarify the facts and
legal provisions justifying their continued detemtj and its compatibility with the

obligations of the Government under internationamhan rights law, particularly those
treaties that the Republic of Korea has ratified.

18. On 17 August 2016, the Government sought agnsiin of the deadline to submit
its response. In conformity with paragraph 16 sfritethods of work, the Working Group
granted the Government a one-month extension tmisutis response.

19. Inits response of 22 September 2016, the Gavent informed the Working Group
that the women had left the centre for defectorgroups, between 8 and 11 August 2016,
as they had completed the relevant assessmentdandt®n for their successful settlement
in accordance with the Protection and Settlemepp8tt Act. They are now living in the
Republic of Korea as fully pledged, ordinary citize without any physical restrictions,
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enjoying fundamental freedoms and human rightsajuaed under the Constitution of the
Republic of Korea.

20. Thus, the Government of the Republic of Korea of the view that the
communication submitted to the Working Group regagdhe women should be dismissed
because they are now living in freedom outsidecthdre.

21. The Government notes that the internationalroanity has repeatedly expressed its
strong concerns about the human rights situatiothénDemocratic People’s Republic of
Korea, including through resolutions adopted oraanual basis by the General Assembly
and the Human Rights Council.

22.  The Government indicates that defectors froenDbemocratic People’s Republic of
Korea are those who have escaped the systematiespread and gross human rights
violations committed by the regime of the Democraleople’s Republic of Korea.
Thousands of people of the Democratic People’s Répaf Korea defect every year at the
risk of their life. The total number of such defast who are currently living in the
Republic of Korea amounts to almost 30,000.

23. According to the Government, it provides thadsdividuals with the measures
necessary to protect them from possible reprigadsattacks and to help them recover their
physical and mental health, and conducts assessahémt centre pursuant to the Act. The
assessments are of an administrative nature tdyweslievant facts about them and are
required to make an informed decision as to whethearot each of them is qualified for
benefits, such as subsidies for accommodation atilment, in accordance with the Act.
It is not an investigation for the purpose of cnalijustice, and the centre is not a facility
for detention or confinement, but rather for an adsirative assessment and protection.

24.  The Government notes that some people migheattat the protection provided for
the women at the centre was equivalent to an aoresietention. However, the women
entered the Republic of Korea of their free willsieek protection from the Government of
the Republic of Korea and they were accommodatethetcentre for an administrative
assessment needed for settlement, just like angr alefectors from the Democratic
People’'s Republic of Korea. It is therefore gro@sdlto say that they had been in a state of
arrest or detention or that the women had beennacwamlated arbitrarily at the centre. It is
also unjustifiable to say that the rights of thewem guaranteed under the Covenant and the
Body of Principles were not respected at the cerfhe Government submits that this
argument is based on a false premise that the wdmenbeen in a state of arrest or
detention.

25. In order to address any possible misundergignttiat assessment and protection
measures for defectors at the centre would amauatde facto arbitrary detention, and in
an effort to ensure that such measures are in ooitfo with international human rights
standards, the Government of the Republic of Kanéarms the defectors, including the
women, prior to their accommodation, of the legabupds for the assessment and
protection, of the duration, purpose and contefitth® assessments and of the remedies
available in the event of any human rights violasio

26. Moreover, the Government also notes that, athahe defectors who undergo the
assessment are not necessarily entitled to aceésgal counsel, which is fully recognized
as a fundamental right for criminal defendants wspgcts subject to investigation, the
Government appointed a female judge-turned-attoreepmmended by the Korean Bar
Association as human rights protection officer floe defectors at the centre in order to
ensure that they received legitimate assistancijdimg legal counsel. The officer has the
authority to monitor all kinds of human rights \atibns that may occur in the process of
assessments and have confidential one-on-one meetiith defectors who need legal
support at any time.

27. Against this backdrop, the Government undeslitieat the women were fully
informed of the legal grounds under which they widog protected at the centre and of the
purpose, contents and duration of the assessmEhéy also received necessary legal
advice through such means as face-to-face intesvi@ith the human rights protection
officer. Moreover, they were always able to haveeas to various media outlets, such as



A/HRC/WGAD/2017/13

television and newspapers, at the centre. Realiriagso many reports were being made
about their defection in the media, they reportdiigame extremely concerned about the
safety of their families back home and experieneggthological anxiety.

28. The Government reiterates that the women wereeqted temporarily at the centre
in accordance with the Act, which was enacted i@871® provide for matters relating to the
protection and support necessary to help residertise Democratic People’s Republic of
Korea who escape from the area north of the Mylifaemarcation Line and who desire to
receive protection from the Republic of Korea, ®asfty/ as possible to enable them to
adapt to and settle in all spheres of their livesluding political, economic, social and
cultural spheres, as stipulated in article 1 of Aw. The Government provides more
information about the contents of the Act and aofiicial translation of the Act for the
reference of the Working Group.

29. The Government notes that, while the women wtging at the centre, Minbyun
filed a petition for habeas corpus on their bebalthe Seoul Central District Court on 24
May 2016. In the course of the proceedings, orte@fain factors debated was whether or
not the women should appear in person at the CHiosvever, the women expressed their
strong will not to appear at the Court out of fdaat they would expose their identities and
also possible reprisals by the regime of the DeatacPeople’s Republic of Korea against
their families. They also refused an interview wigpresentatives of Minbyun for the same
reasons. As they possessed full legal capacitiesGovernment of the Republic of Korea
could not force them to attend the proceedingseoimberviewed by anyone against their
will. However, the Government underlines that, lifetwomen were to pursue legal
proceedings, an interview with the lawyers concédnveuld be ensured.

30. On 9 September 2016, the Court reportedly dised the petition of Minbyun
without further hearing on the basis that thereewsear grounds for dismissal, namely, the
applicants represented by Minbyun were barely askedged as the family members of
the women and the interest in the litigation noglenexisted in that the women had already
left the centré.

31. The Government notes that the finding of ther€was made by a judge whose full
independence and neutrality is safeguarded by thest@ution of the Republic of Korea,

on the basis of relevant laws and rules of proesiufhe Constitution and its subsidiary
laws are in full conformity with the principles asthndards of international human rights
law.

32. The Government reiterates that the assessmdnpratection at the centre had not
been designed or implemented to deprive the 12 woohi¢heir personal liberty. As such,
claims that the assessment and protection for thiethe centre had constituted arbitrary
detention are groundless and unfounded. Taking @toount the predictability of
administrative measures conducted according toAttteand all due process, it is also
unjustifiable to say that the protective measuoesttie women had been arbitrary. To the
contrary, the protection had been provided on #sishof statutory provisions.

33.  Moreover, the decision by the women not to appe the Court and not to see
lawyers of Minbyun was made of their free will &®y had been deeply concerned about
exposure of their identities and the safety ofrtFemilies living in the Democratic People’s
Republic of Korea. The allegation that they hadnbéenied their right to a fair trial under
the terms of the Universal Declaration of Humanh&gand the Covenant, and that their
accommodation at the centre had amounted to ampitiatention, under category lll, are
just unreasonable.

34. Most importantly, the women are now living imetRepublic of Korea as fully
pledged, ordinary citizens without any physicatniegons, enjoying fundamental freedoms
and human rights, as they had wished.

Under the Republic of Korea Habeas Corpus Act,larfi® (1), a court shall appoint a date for
examination of a petition for habeas corpus andnsomthe relevant habeas corpus petitioner and
inmate on the date so appointed, except in caseseveluch petition is dismissed.
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Further comments from the source

35.  The response from the Government was trangirittehe source for comments on
29 September 2016. In its comments, the sources ¢ the Working Group reserves the
right to render an opinion as to the arbitrarineds the deprivation of liberty,
notwithstanding the release of the persons condeth@lso highlights the legal nature of
the deprivation of liberty within the centre forfdetors and the applicable international
norms related to such detention. In addition, theree reiterates its concerns in relation to
violations of the rights to legal counsel; of acc#és information; and to a fair trial by an
impartial tribunal.

Disposition

36. The Working Group was informed by the Governirard this was confirmed by
the source that the 12 women are now living inRlepublic of Korea as ordinary citizens
without any physical restrictions.

37. In the light of the foregoing, the Working Gpoulecides to file the case, in
accordance with paragraph 17 (a) of its methodsgaok.

[Adopted on 20 April 2017]




